
89–008 

116TH CONGRESS REPORT " ! HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1st Session 116–109 

PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE BILL (H.R. 2740) MAKING APPRO-
PRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, AND 
PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE RESOLUTION (H. RES. 430) AU-
THORIZING THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY TO INITIATE OR IN-
TERVENE IN JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS TO ENFORCE CERTAIN SUB-
POENAS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

JUNE 10, 2019.—Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be printed 

Mr. RASKIN, from the Committee on Rules, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T 

[To accompany H. Res. 431] 

The Committee on Rules, having had under consideration House 
Resolution 431, by a record vote of 8 to 4, report the same to the 
House with the recommendation that the resolution be adopted. 

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS OF THE RESOLUTION 

The resolution provides for consideration of H.R. 2740, the Labor, 
Health and Human Services, Education, Legislative Branch, De-
fense, State, Foreign Operations, and Energy and Water Develop-
ment Appropriations Act, 2020, under a structured rule. The reso-
lution provides one hour of general debate equally divided and con-
trolled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Com-
mittee on Appropriations. The resolution waives all points of order 
against consideration of the bill. The resolution provides that an 
amendment in the nature of a substitute consisting of the text of 
Rules Committee Print 116–17, modified by the amendment print-
ed in Part A of this report, shall be considered as adopted and the 
bill, as amended, shall be considered as read. The resolution waives 
all points of order against provisions in the bill, as amended, for 
failure to comply with clause 2 of rule XXI. The resolution makes 
in order only those further amendments printed in Part B of this 
report, amendments en bloc described in section 3, and pro forma 
amendments described in section 4. Each amendment printed in 
this report may be offered only in the order printed in this report, 
may be offered only by a Member designated in this report, shall 
be considered as read, shall be debatable for the time specified in 
this report equally divided and controlled by the proponent and an 
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opponent, may be withdrawn by the proponent at any time before 
action thereon, shall not be subject to amendment except as pro-
vided by section 4, and shall not be subject to a demand for divi-
sion of the question. The resolution waives all points of order 
against the amendments printed in Part B of this report or against 
amendments en bloc described in section 3. Section 3 permits the 
chair of the Committee on Appropriations or her designee to offer 
amendments en bloc if those amendments have been printed in this 
report and not earlier disposed of. Amendments en bloc shall be 
considered as read, shall be debatable for 20 minutes equally di-
vided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of 
the Committee on Appropriations, shall not be subject to amend-
ment, and shall not be subject to a demand for division of the ques-
tion. The resolution provides that the chair and ranking minority 
member of the Committee on Appropriations or their designees 
may offer up to fifteen pro forma amendments each at any point 
for the purpose of debate. The resolution provides that at the con-
clusion of consideration of the bill for amendment, the Committee 
of the Whole shall rise without motion and no further consideration 
of the bill shall be in order except pursuant to a subsequent order 
of the House. The resolution provides that during consideration of 
H.R. 2740, it shall not be in order to consider an amendment pro-
posing both a decrease in an appropriation designated pursuant to 
section 251(b)(2)(A)(ii) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
icit Control Act of 1985 and an increase in an appropriation not so 
designated, or vice versa, but does not apply to an amendment be-
tween the Houses. The resolution provides for consideration of H. 
Res. 430, Authorizing the Committee on the Judiciary to initiate or 
intervene in judicial proceedings to enforce certain subpoenas and 
for other purposes, under a closed rule. The resolution provides one 
hour of debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and 
ranking minority member of the Committee on Rules. The resolu-
tion waives all points of order against consideration of the resolu-
tion. The resolution provides that the amendment in the nature of 
a substitute recommended by the Committee on Rules now printed 
in the resolution shall be considered as adopted and the resolution, 
as amended, shall be considered as read. 

EXPLANATION OF WAIVERS 

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of H.R. 
2740 includes waivers of the following: 

• Section 306 of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits 
consideration of legislation within the jurisdiction of the Committee 
on the Budget unless referred to or reported by the Budget Com-
mittee. 

• Clause 12(a)(1) of rule XXI, which prohibits consideration of a 
bill unless there is a searchable electronic comparative print that 
shows how the bill proposes to change current law. 

• Clause 12(b) of rule XXI, which prohibits consideration of a bill 
unless there is a searchable electronic comparative print that 
shows how the text of the bill as proposed to be considered differs 
from the text of the bill as reported. 

• Section 314(f) of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits 
the consideration of legislation that provides budget authority for 
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a fiscal year that exceeds either of the discretionary statutory 
spending limits. 

• Clause 10 of rule XXI, which prohibits consideration of a meas-
ure that has a net effect of increasing the deficit or reducing the 
surplus over the five- or 10-year period. 

The waiver of points of order against provisions in H.R. 2740, as 
amended, for failure to comply with clause 2 of rule XXI includes 
a waiver of the following: 

• Clause 2 of rule XXI, which prohibits unauthorized appropria-
tions or legislative provisions in an appropriations bill. 

The waiver of all points of order against amendments to H.R. 
2740 includes a waiver of the following: 

• Clause 2(c) of rule XXI, which requires that limitation amend-
ments be offered at the end of the bill. The waiver is necessary be-
cause the limitation amendments printed in this report will be of-
fered at the end of each division. It should be noted that sponsors 
of such amendments complied with Rules Committee guidance 
when drafting amendments to the end of divisions rather than the 
end of the bill. 

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of H. Res. 
430 includes a waiver of the following: 

• Clause 4(a) of rule XIII, which prohibits the consideration of a 
measure or matter reported by a committee until the proposed text 
of the report has been available for 72 hours. 

COMMITTEE VOTES 

The results of each record vote on an amendment or motion to 
report, together with the names of those voting for and against, are 
printed below: 

Rules Committee record vote No. 108 
Motion by Mr. Cole to report an open rule for H.R. 2740 and H. 

Res. 430. Defeated: 4–8 
Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Hastings ..................................................... ................... Mr. Cole ........................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Torres ....................................................... Nay Mr. Woodall ...................................................... Yea 
Mr. Perlmutter .................................................. Nay Mr. Burgess ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Raskin ........................................................ Nay Mrs. Lesko ........................................................ Yea 
Ms. Scanlon ...................................................... Nay 
Mr. Morelle ....................................................... Nay 
Ms. Shalala ...................................................... Nay 
Mr. DeSaulnier .................................................. Nay 
Mr. McGovern, Chairman ................................. Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 109 
Motion by Mr. Cole to amend the rule to strike the blanket waiv-

er against provisions of the bill and instead waive all points of 
order against provisions in the bill, except beginning on page 608, 
line 3, through page 608, line 24. Defeated: 4–8 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Hastings ..................................................... ................... Mr. Cole ........................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Torres ....................................................... Nay Mr. Woodall ...................................................... Yea 
Mr. Perlmutter .................................................. Nay Mr. Burgess ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Raskin ........................................................ Nay Mrs. Lesko ........................................................ Yea 
Ms. Scanlon ...................................................... Nay 
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Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Morelle ....................................................... Nay 
Ms. Shalala ...................................................... Nay 
Mr. DeSaulnier .................................................. Nay 
Mr. McGovern, Chairman ................................. Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 110 
Motion by Mr. Woodall to add a section to the rule that requires 

H.R. 2021, the Investing for the People Act of 2019, authored by 
Mr. Yarmuth (KY), to be immediately considered after adoption of 
the rule, under an open rule. Defeated: 4–8 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Hastings ..................................................... ................... Mr. Cole ........................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Torres ....................................................... Nay Mr. Woodall ...................................................... Yea 
Mr. Perlmutter .................................................. Nay Mr. Burgess ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Raskin ........................................................ Nay Mrs. Lesko ........................................................ Yea 
Ms. Scanlon ...................................................... Nay 
Mr. Morelle ....................................................... Nay 
Ms. Shalala ...................................................... Nay 
Mr. DeSaulnier .................................................. Nay 
Mr. McGovern, Chairman ................................. Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 111 
Motion by Mr. Raskin to report the rule. Adopted: 8–4 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Hastings ..................................................... ................... Mr. Cole ........................................................... Nay 
Mrs. Torres ....................................................... Yea Mr. Woodall ...................................................... Nay 
Mr. Perlmutter .................................................. Yea Mr. Burgess ..................................................... Nay 
Mr. Raskin ........................................................ Yea Mrs. Lesko ........................................................ Nay 
Ms. Scanlon ...................................................... Yea 
Mr. Morelle ....................................................... Yea 
Ms. Shalala ...................................................... Yea 
Mr. DeSaulnier .................................................. Yea 
Mr. McGovern, Chairman ................................. Yea 

SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENT IN PART A CONSIDERED AS ADOPTED 

1. Lowey (NY): Strikes Division B (Legislative Branch division), 
makes a technical adjustment to Section 8127 of Division C, and 
makes a rescission of Export-Import for tied-aid grants from prior 
Acts. 

SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENTS IN PART B MADE IN ORDER 

AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION A (LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES) MADE IN ORDER 

1. Cole (OK), Roe (TN), Fleischmann (TN), Hern (OK), Smith, 
Jason (MO), Olson (TX), Gaetz (FL), Latta (OH), Timmons (SC), 
Williams (TX), Posey (FL), Lamborn (CO), Duncan (SC), LaMalfa 
(CA), Duffy (WI), Norman (SC), Hice (GA), Conaway (TX), Hartzler 
(MO), Cline (VA), Bucshon (IN), Hunter (CA): Strikes rider in un-
derlying bill that blocks conscience protections at the Department 
of Health and Human Services. (10 minutes) 

2. McGovern (MA), Porter (CA): Ensures medically-tailored nutri-
tion interventions are included in evidence-based practices for en-
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hancing senior nutrition under the Older Americans Act. (10 min-
utes) 

3. Raskin (MD), DeSaulnier (CA): Increases funding for NIH’s 
Building and Facilities account by $5 million to help to address an 
estimated $2 billion backlog in maintenance and repairs. (10 min-
utes) 

4. Shalala (FL): Increases funding for refugee and entrant assist-
ance by $10 million. (10 minutes) 

5. DeSaulnier (CA): Increases and decreases funding for the Bu-
reau of Labor Statistics by $1 million to allow the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics to collect data on job loss due to automation; job loss due 
to shifting employees to contractors; and mass layoffs and the 
causes of them. (10 minutes) 

6. DeSaulnier (CA), Carter, Buddy (GA), Raskin (MD): Increases 
and decreases funding for the National Cancer Institute by $1 mil-
lion to support a National Cancer Institute study on how to im-
prove communication between cancer care providers, cancer pa-
tients, and survivors. (10 minutes) 

7. DeSaulnier (CA), Thompson, Glenn (PA): Increases and de-
creases funding for Innovation and Improvement at the Depart-
ment of Education by $1 million to encourage the Department to 
ensure that Statewide Family Engagement Center grantees receive 
full and adequate funding (10 minutes) 

8. DeSaulnier (CA), Raskin (MD): Increases and decreases fund-
ing for Children’s Mental Health Services Grants by $5 million to 
support school-based, early childhood mental health interventions. 
(10 minutes) 

9. Roby (AL), Duncan (SC), Olson (TX), Palmer (AL), Gaetz (FL), 
Biggs (AZ), Grothman (WI), King, Steve (IA), Meadows (NC), Posey 
(FL), Mooney (WV), Cole (OK), Smith, Jason (MO), Conaway (TX), 
Timmons (SC), Latta (OH), Walberg (MI), Williams (TX), Bilirakis 
(FL), Lamborn (CO), Walorski (IN), Duffy (WI), LaMalfa (CA), 
Rose, John (TN), Roy (TX), Norman (SC), Marshall (KS), Graves, 
Garret (LA), Abraham (LA), Hice (GA), Hartzler (MO), Cline (VA), 
Guthrie (KY), Bucshon (IN), Rouzer (NC), Hunter (CA): Strikes the 
language that prevents the implementation of the Administration’s 
rule requiring all Title X grant recipients to be ‘‘physically and fi-
nancially separate from abortion-providing facilities.’’ In the under-
lying bill, there is language that prevents any funds from imple-
menting said rule. (10 minutes) 

10. Waters (CA): Removes and adds $1,000,000 from this account 
for the purpose of instructing the Administration for Children and 
Families to conduct an audit of the Head Start Program to ensure 
that the grant funding selection and evaluation processes do not re-
sult in a disparate impact on minority communities. (10 minutes) 

11. Smith, Christopher (NJ): Redirects $2 million from Program 
Administration under Departmental Management at the Depart-
ment of Education to Emerging Zoonotic and Infectious Diseases at 
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for Lyme Disease. 
(10 minutes) 

12. Scott, Bobby (VA): Prohibits the Occupational Safety and 
Health Administration (OSHA) from using funds appropriated in 
this Act to finalize or implement a proposed rule to weaken health 
protections in OSHA’s existing beryllium standards that cover con-
struction and maritime workers. (10 minutes) 
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13. DeFazio (OR), Newhouse (WA), Gianforte (MT), Schrader 
(OR): Prohibits any funds appropriated to the Job Corps program 
from being used to either alter or terminate the Interagency Agree-
ment between the U.S. Departments of Labor and Agriculture that 
governs the Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center (CCC) pro-
gram. It would also prohibit any funds appropriated to the Job 
Corps program from being used to close any of the 25 CCCs that 
are currently operating. (10 minutes) 

14. Jackson Lee (TX): Increases and decreases by $10,000,000 in-
crease in funding to support greater diversity in the pool of diabe-
tes research professionals and patients participating in clinical 
trials. (10 minutes) 

15. Jackson Lee (TX): Increases and decreases by $10,000,000 to 
support programs providing outreach and support services tar-
geting program participants at greatest risk of not completing a 
college degree. (10 minutes) 

16. Pascrell (NJ), Collins, Chris (NY): Increases FY20 funding for 
the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) 
by $900,000, with the intent to obligate that $900,000 to the Fire-
fighter Cancer Registry within NIOSH. It offsets this increase by 
reducing General Departmental Management funding for the De-
partment of Health and Human Services (HHS) by $900,000. (10 
minutes) 

17. Davis, Danny K. (IL), Burgess (TX), Butterfield (NC): In-
creases funding to the account of Birth Defects, Development Dis-
abilities, Disabilities and Health by $2,000,000, and decrease the 
administration account in the Office of the Secretary of Health and 
Human Services by $2,000,000. Currently under this account, there 
are zero dollars allocated for the Public Health Approach to Blood 
Disorders Program for Sickle Cell Disease that will support the 
CDC’s sickle cell disease surveillance program to better identify af-
fected individuals, to understand their health outcomes, and to 
evaluate strategies to prevent complications and risk factors that 
affect individuals living with this disease. (10 minutes) 

18. Buchanan (FL): Increases and decreases by $6,250,000 the 
funding for the National Institute of Environmental Health 
Sciences under the National Institute of Health in order to support 
research into the impact of red tide and other Harmful Algal 
Blooms on human health. (10 minutes) 

19. Langevin (RI): Increases funding for the Lifespan Respite 
Care Program. (10 minutes) 

20. Foster (IL), Kelly, Mike (PA): Strikes Section 510 of the 
Labor-HHS Appropriations bill which currently prohibits HHS 
from spending any federal dollars to promulgate or adopt a na-
tional patient identifier. (10 minutes) 

21. Foster (IL), Kim (NJ): Adds and removes $1 from the Sub-
stance Abuse Treatment fund to instruct HHS to prioritize funding 
for Medication Assisted Treatment. (10 minutes) 

22. Foster (IL), Blunt Rochester (DE), Pappas (NH), Stevens 
(MI): Adds and removes $1 from the Bureau of Labor Statistics for 
the purpose of instructing BLS to accept a wider and more forward- 
looking range of inputs into its range of projections for its work-
force of the future and should conduct the Contingent Worker and 
Alternative Work Arrangement Supplement (CWS) to the Current 
Population Survey. BLS should submit to Congress an estimate of 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 09:38 Jun 11, 2019 Jkt 089008 PO 00000 Frm 00006 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR109.XXX HR109



7 

the resources it would need to make a range of forward-looking es-
timates, including consultation with those industries that are driv-
ing rapid technological change and those that will be affected by 
that change to account for the increasing rate of technological job 
displacement. (10 minutes) 

23. Foster (IL): Increases the Biomedical Advanced Research and 
Development Authority account by $1,000,000 to support increased 
R&D for biosecurity. (10 minutes) 

24. Schiff (CA): Decreases the Health and Human Services Gen-
eral Departmental Management fund by $5 million and then in-
creases the same fund by $5 million for the purposes of high-
lighting the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health’s work in 
coordinating a national public health campaign to fight vaccine 
misinformation, funding vaccine communication research to 
strengthen the evidence base for what works in fighting vaccine 
hesitance, and encouraging vaccine counseling. (10 minutes) 

25. McKinley (WV), Doyle (PA): Fully funds Sec. 7081 of the 
SUPPORT Act, preventing overdoses while in emergency rooms. 
The program would create a coordinated care model for overdose 
patients who present in the emergency room. (10 minutes) 

26. Butterfield (NC): Provides funding to expand the National 
Survey of Child and Adolescent Well-Being to include a study of 
children impacted by a parent’s substance addiction to better un-
derstand the opioid epidemic’s impact on maltreated children. (10 
minutes) 

27. Johnson, Bill (OH), Tonko (NY): Funds Section 7101 of the 
SUPPORT for Patients and Communities Act at the authorized 
level to establish Regional Centers of Excellence in Substance Use 
Disorder Education. (10 minutes) 

28. Moore (WI): Provides additional resources to the CDC to ad-
dress and better understand the causes of the thousands of sudden 
unexpected deaths of children and infants that occur annually in 
our nation. (10 minutes) 

29. Moore (WI), Speier (CA), Pressley (MA): Increases funding for 
the CDC’s Domestic Violence Community Projects. (10 minutes) 

30. Moore (WI): Provides $1,000,000 for the distribution of 
Fentanyl Sticks. (10 minutes) 

31. Hudson (NC): Increases and decreases by $25,000,000 for 
funding for the Office of Head Start’s Designation Renewal System. 
(10 minutes) 

32. Matsui (CA): Increases by $2 million the administration for 
community living aging and disability services programs to support 
innovative programs that assist young people with developmental 
disabilities in obtaining and sustaining long term employment, and 
that prepare employers to support the success of those employees 
and decreases general department management by $2 million. (10 
minutes) 

33. Barr (KY): Increases the Substance Abuse Treatment pro-
gram by $1,000,000 with the intention of this increase in funding 
being allocated to the Building Communities of Recovery program. 
This increase will strengthen our communities’ response to the 
opioid epidemic by promoting prevention, treatment, and recovery 
initiatives for individuals struggling with substance abuse. (10 
minutes) 
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34. Cleaver (MO): Increases funding for the substance abuse and 
mental health services administration by $6.5 million in order to 
support youth suicide prevention strategies This funding would 
supplement the Garrett Lee Smith State/Tribal Youth Suicide Pre-
vention and Early Intervention Grant Program. (10 minutes) 

35. Grothman (WI): Reduces the amount of funding provided by 
Division A by 4.5 percent across-the-board. (10 minutes) 

36. Castor (FL), Underwood (IL), Barragán (CA), DeSaulnier 
(CA), Spanberger (VA), Moore (WI): None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used to implement, administer or enforce 
the Trump administration’s short-term, limited duration insurance 
rule. (10 minutes) 

37. Hill, French (AR): Transfers $90 million from the ACA navi-
gator program to the National Institute of Mental Health. (10 min-
utes) 

38. Hill, French (AR): Allows grant funds for apprenticeships to 
be used for apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. De-
partment of Labor (DOL) as well as industry-recognized apprentice-
ship programs. (10 minutes) 

39. Speier (CA), Moore (WI), Pressley (MA): Increases CDC’s 
Rape Prevention and Education program. (10 minutes) 

40. Khanna (CA), Gonzalez, Anthony (OH): Increases funding for 
the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Disease by $3 mil-
lion with the intent to support the Consortium of Food Allergy Re-
search. Reduces funding for the Office of the Secretary of Edu-
cation’s administrative account. (10 minutes) 

41. Richmond (LA): Increases funding for Maternal and Child 
Health accounts by $7,000,000. (10 minutes) 

42. Banks (IN): Reduces spending for each amount in Division A 
by 14 percent. (10 minutes) 

43. Keating (MA): Increases and decreases by $1,000,000 to pro-
pose a study to examine how HHS can facilitate ways to include 
programs for social determinants of health under the same roof as 
traditional health services, and estimate what amount of additional 
funding might be required. (10 minutes) 

44. Miller (WV): Increases funding for Neonatal Abstinence Syn-
drome research by $2 million, offset by spending in the office of the 
Secretary. (10 minutes) 

45. Cicilline (RI): Increases funding for American History and 
Civics National Activities under the Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act by $500,000. (10 minutes) 

46. Bera (CA), Murphy (FL), Soto (FL): Subtracts and then adds 
$1 from SAMHSA Mental Health account to specify that SAMHSA 
should explore using its funds to explore peer to peer mental health 
programs for first responders. The LHHS report includes language 
encouraging SAMHSA to examine PTSD among first responders. 
(10 minutes) 

47. Castro (TX): Ensures that the Office of Refugee Resettlement 
reports all children’s deaths that occur while children are in their 
custody. (10 minutes) 

48. Jeffries (NY): Prohibits funds from being used to limit the 
functions of the Department of Education Office for Civil Rights. 
(10 minutes) 

49. Maloney, Sean (NY): Increases and decreases by $5,000,000 
for fund to be used specifically study the impact of firearm violence 
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in elementary and secondary schools and higher education institu-
tions. (10 minutes) 

50. Adams (NC), Huffman (CA), Davis, Susan (CA), Moulton 
(MA), Bonamici (OR), Lowenthal (CA): Increases the Higher Edu-
cation account by $500,000. Funding intended to be used to keep 
open the National Center for College Students with Disabilities. (10 
minutes) 

51. Adams (NC): Increase funding for the Children and Families 
Services Programs account by $3 million. Decreases the Depart-
mental Management account by $3 million. (10 minutes) 

52. Beyer (VA): Increases and decreases funds by $500,000 to 
support the Secretary of Health and Human Services to conduct a 
feasibility study on allowing geolocation services with respect to the 
location of callers to the suicide prevention lifeline referred to in 
section 520E–3 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 6 
290bb–3c). (10 minutes) 

53. Beyer (VA): Requires the Secretary of Health and Human 
Services, acting through the Office of Refugee Resettlement, to dis-
close to committees of jurisdiction and legal orientation providers 
a monthly census per facility, broken down by gender and age 
group, of unaccompanied alien children in the custody of the De-
partment of Health and Human Services, including locations oper-
ated through a contract with any other entity (including a Federal, 
State, or local agency). (10 minutes) 

54. Blunt Rochester (DE): Increases and decreases $1 from the 
Health Resources and Services Administration with respect to the 
health workforce and health professional staffing shortages. (10 
minutes) 

55. Gomez (CA): Increases and decreases by $1,500,000 for fund-
ing towards the Homeless Veterans Reintegration Program. The 
funds will go into assisting homeless veterans and veterans at risk 
of homelessness find housing. (10 minutes) 

56. Murphy (FL), Gomez (CA), Delgado (NY), Soto (FL), Hill, 
Katie (CA), McAdams (UT), Porter (CA), Moulton (MA), Stevens 
(MI), Davids (KS), Mucarsel-Powell (FL), Gottheimer (NJ), 
Spanberger (VA), Gallego (AZ), Fletcher (TX), San Nicolas (GU), 
Pappas (NH), Crow (CO), Rose, Max (NY), Sherrill (NJ), Barragán 
(CA), Neguse (CO), Swalwell (CA), Finkenauer (IA), Brindisi (NY), 
Underwood (IL): Increases Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration, Mental Health by $2,000,000, with the ad-
ditional funding intended for the Garrett Lee Smith-Youth Suicide 
Prevention State and Campus grants budget activities within the 
Mental Health Programs of Regional and National Significance. Re-
duces Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administra-
tion, Health Surveillance and Program Support by $2,000,000. (10 
minutes) 

57. Ocasio-Cortez (NY): Increases and decreases the HIV/AIDS, 
Viral Hepatitis, Sexually Transmitted Diseases, and Tuberculosis 
Prevention account by $15 million in order to support Opioid Re-
lated Infectious Disease under the Center for Disease Control. (10 
minutes) 

58. Ocasio-Cortez (NY), Correa (CA), Khanna (CA), Gaetz (FL): 
Strikes a rider that prevents the use of any funds for ‘‘any activity 
that promotes the legalization of any drug or other substance in 
Schedule I’’ of the CSA. Academics and scientists report that provi-
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sions like this create sigma and insurmountable logistical hurdles 
to researching schedule I drugs like psilocybin and MDMA which 
have shown promise in end of life therapy and treating PTSD. (10 
minutes) 

59. McAdams (UT): Increases CDC Injury Prevention and Con-
trol suicide program funding to enhance youth suicide awareness, 
research, and prevention efforts, with a corresponding reduction in 
HHS General Departmental Management account. (10 minutes) 

60. Schrier (WA): Clarifies that early childhood developmental 
screenings can be considered an allowable medical service for dona-
tion to children in the care of the Office of Refugee Resettlement. 
(10 minutes) 

61. Lee, Susie (NV), Porter (CA): Increases funding for Graduate 
Medical Education slots and cuts funding from the Office of the 
Secretary of Education’s departmental fund. (10 minutes) 

62. Craig (MN): Increases by $1 million the Health Resources 
and Services Administration’s (HRSA) Rural Health Programs to 
prioritize ongoing coordination with the U.S. Department of Agri-
culture’s establishment of a Rural Health Liaison as directed by 
P.L. 115–334 (Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018). (10 minutes) 

63. Craig (MN), Stauber (MN): Increases and decreases by 
$14,523,544,000 the Department of Education’s grants to states 
under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) to 
support funding for special education. (10 minutes) 

64. Craig (MN): Increases and decreases funding for Career, 
Technical, and Adult Education in order to support the Department 
of Education in carrying out the Carl D. Perkins Career and Tech-
nical Education Act of 2006 (Perkins Act) and the Adult Education 
and Family Literacy Act (AEFLA). (10 minutes) 

65. Porter (CA): Increases funding for the Senior Medicare Pa-
trols within the Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control Account by 
$2,000,000. (10 minutes) 

66. Porter (CA), Kuster (NH), Moore (WI): Provides funding to 
support the Intimate Partner Violence Strategy at the Health Re-
sources and Services Administration across the relevant bureaus at 
the agency. (10 minutes) 

67. Porter (CA): Ensures that ACA open enrollment data is 
disaggregated by race, ethnicity, preferred language, age and sex to 
support better understanding of enrollment information. (10 min-
utes) 

68. Mucarsel-Powell (FL): Allocates an additional $5 million to 
the Secretary’s Minority AIDS Initiative Fund (SMAIF), which 
would improve prevention, care, and treatment for racial and eth-
nic minorities impacted by HIV/AIDS. (10 minutes) 

69. Omar (MN): Increases and decreases by $1,000,000 funding 
to the Student Aid Administration in order to express concern with 
the impact of student loan debt on the economy. (10 minutes) 

70. Levin, Andy (MI), Davis, Susan (CA), McBath (GA), Harder 
(CA), Adams (NC), Courtney (CT), Sablan (MP), Trone (MD), Ste-
vens (MI), Bonamici (OR), Hayes (CT), Jayapal (WA): Increases 
funding for the Office of Inspector General at the Department of 
Education by $4 million. (10 minutes) 

71. Pressley (MA): Provides an additional $5,000,000 to fund 
School-Based Health Centers to support preventative and mental 
health services for children and adolescents in school. (10 minutes) 
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72. Escobar (TX): Increases and decreases funding for the US 
Mexico Border Health Commission by $1 million to address health 
issues affecting the general population along the U.S.-Mexico Bor-
der. (10 minutes) 

73. Escobar (TX): Increases funding for the Department of Edu-
cation’s Office for Civil Rights to ensure compliance with civil 
rights laws and prohibit discrimination. (10 minutes) 

74. Spanberger (VA): Increases funding for the chronic disease 
prevention and health promotion program by $3 million to be di-
rected towards colorectal cancer and reduces funding by $3 million 
for the HHS General Departmental Management account. (10 min-
utes) 

75. Delgado (NY), Stefanik (NY), Malinowski (NJ), Welch (VT): 
Provides additional funding for the prevention, diagnosis and treat-
ment of Lyme Disease due to the increased threat of vector borne 
pathogens. (10 minutes) 

76. Crow (CO): Increases and decreases funding by $5,000,000 to 
support the Project SERV program which provides funding for 
grants to LEAs for the purposes of mental health, counseling, and 
technical assistance in the wake of traumatic events at schools that 
are disruptive to learning. (10 minutes) 

77. Houlahan (PA): Increases and decreases funding for the De-
partment of Education’s Education for the Disadvantaged account 
by $1 million with the intent to support Comprehensive Literacy 
Development Grants with an appropriate offset. (10 minutes) 

AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION D (STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS, AND 
RELATED PROGRAMS) MADE IN ORDER 

78. Lesko (AZ), Gaetz (FL), Posey (FL), Diaz-Balart (FL), 
Grothman (WI), Smith, Jason (MO), Timmons (SC), Latta (OH), 
Williams (TX), Duncan (SC), Lamborn (CO), LaMalfa (CA), Mar-
shall (KS), Hice (GA), Norman (SC), Hunter (CA): Strikes the re-
quirement that not less than $750,000,000 of Global Health Pro-
grams shall be made available for family planning/reproductive 
health. (10 minutes) 

79. Jackson Lee (TX): Increases by $1,000,000 and decreases by 
$1,000,000 to combat the practice of Female Genital Mutilation. (10 
minutes) 

80. Jackson Lee (TX): Increases by $1,000,000 and decreases by 
$1,000,000 to combat the trafficking of endangered species. (10 
minutes) 

81. Luetkemeyer (MO): None of the funds appropriated or other-
wise made available to any Federal department or agency by this 
Act may be used to make assessed or voluntary contributions on 
behalf of the United States to or for the Intergovernmental Panel 
on Climate Change, the United Nations Framework Convention on 
Climate Change, or the Green Climate Fund. (10 minutes) 

82. Grijalva (AZ): Decreases then increases funding within the 
International Border and Water Commission for the use of taking 
responsibility for the International Outfall Interceptor (IOI). (10 
minutes) 

83. Gosar (AZ): Prohibits funds from being used for the United 
Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change. (10 minutes) 
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84. Speier (CA), Pallone (NJ), Schiff (CA): Increases by $40 mil-
lion and decreases by $40 million from Assistance for Europe and 
Eurasia to fund Armenian democracy assistance. (10 minutes) 

85. Meadows (NC): Increases assistance withheld from Pakistan 
over the imprisonment of Dr. Shakil Afridi from $33,000,000 to 
$66,000,000. (10 minutes) 

86. Cohen (TN), Raskin (MD): Prohibits the use of funds to enter 
into any new contract, grant, or cooperative agreement with any 
Trump related business listed in the President Trump’s Annual Fi-
nancial Disclosure Report submitted to the Office of Government 
Ethics as well as certain Trump related properties listed on the 
Trump Organization’s website. The specific businesses are listed in 
the amendment. (10 minutes) 

87. Grothman (WI): Reduces the amount of funding provided by 
Division D by 2.1 percent across-the-board. (10 minutes) 

88. Foster (IL): Reduces the NADR account by $10,000,000 and 
increases the account by the same amount, to be used for the Syn-
chrotron-Light for Experimental Science and Applications project in 
order to promote scientific diplomacy and peace in the Middle East. 
(10 minutes) 

89. Walker (NC): Eliminates $19.1 billion in funding for the bi-
lateral economic assistance and independent agency programs 
within the Department of State. (10 minutes) 

90. Connolly (VA): Prohibits the use of funds for International 
Military Education and Training for Saudi Arabia. (10 minutes) 

91. Palmer (AL), Duncan (SC): Strikes the paragraph that pre-
vents the U.S.’ withdraw from the Paris Climate Agreement and 
strikes the paragraph that allows for payments for the agreement. 
(10 minutes) 

92. Keating (MA): Increases and decreases funding to develop a 
strategy for information sharing with and technical assistance to 
foreign governments and multilateral institutions in Europe and 
Eurasia on foreign investment screening for national security and 
other purposes. (10 minutes) 

93. Keating (MA): Increases and decreases funding for the 
prioritization of investment opportunities that further energy diver-
sification and energy security abroad, in particular in Europe and 
Eurasia, during the Corporation’s project selection processes. (10 
minutes) 

94. Arrington (TX): Prevents funds from being used to contribute 
to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change. 
(10 minutes) 

95. Cicilline (RI), Keating (MA), Engel (NY): Prohibits funds from 
being used to establish the proposed Department of State Commis-
sion on Unalienable Rights. (10 minutes) 

96. Marshall (KS): Strikes section 7064 (relating to assistance for 
foreign nongovernmental organizations), which prohibits perma-
nent removal of the Mexico City policy. (10 minutes) 

97. Boyle (PA): Increases by and decreases by $1.5 million for the 
International Fund for Ireland. (10 minutes) 

98. Banks (IN): Reduces spending for each amount in Division D, 
except those amounts made available to the Department of De-
fense, by 14 percent. (10 minutes) 

99. Panetta (CA): Prohibits any funds from being used to with-
draw the United States from NATO. (10 minutes) 
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100. Krishnamoorthi (IL), Stewart (UT): None of the funds made 
available by this Act may be used in violation of the Export Control 
Act of 2018 (subtitle B of title XVII of Public Law 115–232). (10 
minutes) 

101. Murphy (FL), Shalala (FL), Soto (FL): Provides that, of the 
$2,153,763,000 in funds provided under Title IV, International Se-
curity Assistance, Department of State, Economic Support Fund, 
funding made available for programs to promote democracy and the 
rule of law in Venezuela shall be increased by $3,000,000, from 
$17,500,000 to $20,500,000. (10 minutes) 

102. Espaillat (NY), Engel (NY), Sires (NJ): Increases the appro-
priated amount to the Caribbean Basin Security Initiative by 
$2,000,000. (10 minutes) 

103. Cox (CA), Pallone (NJ), Speier (CA), Schiff (CA): Ensures 
continued funding for de-mining projects in Nagorno-Karabakh, 
and support for regional rehabilitation services for infants, chil-
dren, and adults with physical and cognitive disabilities. (10 min-
utes) 

104. Cunningham (SC), Rooney (FL), Young (AK): Increases and 
then decreases the Development Assistance account by $5 million 
to combat illegal, unreported, unregulated fishing in foreign 
waters. (10 minutes) 

105. Spanberger (VA), Schneider (IL), Boyle (PA), Brown (MD): 
Increases and decreases $1 in the Administration of Foreign Affairs 
Diplomatic Programs account for the purpose of encouraging the 
Department of State to implement recommendations of the Govern-
ment Accountability Office study GAO–19–220, which found that 
the Foreign Service vacancies at the Department of State may un-
dermine U.S. foreign policy objectives and increase national secu-
rity risks. The GAO should also expand the study to include the 
impact of vacancies in senior leadership and politically appointed 
position at the Department of State on the United States’ ability 
to meet its foreign policy, diplomacy, aid, and national security pri-
orities and objectives. (10 minutes) 

106. Levin, Andy (MI), Lee, Barbara (CA), Sires (NJ), Waters 
(CA), Engel (NY): Prohibits the use of funds in this Act for assist-
ance to Forces Armées d’Haiti (FAdH)—in English, the Armed 
Forces of Haiti. (10 minutes) 

PART A—TEXT OF AMENDMENT CONSIDERED AS ADOPTED 

In section 1, strike ‘‘Legislative Branch,’’. 
Strike division B. 
Page 334, line 19, insert ‘‘Department of Defense’’ after ‘‘prior’’. 
At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-

lowing: 

RESCISSION OF FUNDS 

SEC. lll. Of the unobligated balances available under the 
heading ‘‘Export and Investment Assistance, Export-Import Bank 
of the United States, Subsidy Appropriation’’ for tied-aid grants 
from prior Acts making appropriations for the Department of State, 
foreign operations, and related programs, $11,762,000 are hereby 
rescinded. 
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PART B—TEXT OF AMENDMENTS MADE IN ORDER 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION A (LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES) MADE IN ORDER 

1. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE COLE OF 
OKLAHOMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 116, lines 15 through 20, strike section 240. 

2. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCGOVERN 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 88, line 1, insert ‘‘, including medically-tailored meals’’ after 
‘‘nutrition’’. 

3. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE RASKIN OF 
MARYLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 63, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 134, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

4. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SHALALA 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 77, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

5. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 27, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘reduced by 
$1,000,000’’. 

Page 27, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘increased by 
$1,000,000’’. 

6. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 57, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 57, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

7. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 121, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 
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Page 121, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

8. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 64, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

9. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ROBY OF 
ALABAMA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 49, line 1, strike the first proviso. 

10. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WATERS 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 81, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 81, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

11. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SMITH OF 
NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 51, line 1, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $1,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

12. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SCOTT OF 
VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used to finalize or implement the proposed rule entitled ‘‘Occupa-
tional Exposure to Beryllium and Beryllium Compounds in Con-
struction and Shipyard Sectors’’ published by the Department of 
Labor in the Federal Register on June 27, 2017 (82 Fed Reg. 29182 
et seq.). 

13. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DEFAZIO 
OF OREGON OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made available by this Act may 
be used to— 

(1) alter or terminate the Interagency Agreement between 
the United States Department of Labor and the United States 
Department of Agriculture governing the funding, establish-
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ment, and operation of Job Corps Civilian Conservation Cen-
ters (or any agreement of the same substance); or 

(2) close any of the following Civilian Conservation Centers: 
(A) Angell Job Corps Civilian Conversation Center. 
(B) Boxelder Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(C) Centennial Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(D) Collbran Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(E) Columbia Basin Job Corps Basin Civilian Conserva-

tion Center. 
(F) Curlew Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(G) Great Onyx Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(H) Harpers Ferry Job Corps Civilian Conservation Cen-

ter. 
(I) Lyndon B. Johnson Job Corps Civilian Conservation 

Center. 
(J) Jacobs Creek Job Corps Civilian Conservation Cen-

ter. 
(K) Mingo Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(L) Pine Ridge Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(M) Schenck Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(N) Trapper Creek Job Corps Civilian Conservation Cen-

ter. 
(O) Weber Basin Job Corps Civilian Conservation Cen-

ter. 
(P) Wolf Creek Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(Q) Anaconda Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(R) Blackwell Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(S) Cass Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(T) Flatwoods Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(U) Fort Simcoe Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(V) Frenchburg Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(W) Oconaluftee Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(X) Pine Knot Job Corps Civilian Conservation Center. 
(Y) Timber Lake Job Corps Civilian Conservation Cen-

ter. 

14. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 57, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 57, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

15. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 130, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 130, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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16. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PASCRELL 
JR. OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 53, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$900,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$900,000)’’. 

17. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DAVIS OF 
ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 52, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

18. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
BUCHANAN OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 59, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,250,000) (increased by $6,250,000)’’. 

19. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LANGEVIN 
OF RHODE ISLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 87, line 12, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $4,500,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

20. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FOSTER 
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 164, beginning at line 13, strike section 510. 

21. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FOSTER 
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1)’’. 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1)’’. 

22. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FOSTER 
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 27, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1)’’. 

Page 27, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1)’’. 
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23. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FOSTER 
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 93, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

24. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHIFF OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

25. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCKIN-
LEY OF WEST VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 68, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

26. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
BUTTERFIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 81, line 3, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $2,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

27. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON 
OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 68, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

28. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF WISCONSIN OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 51, line 11, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $500,000)’’. 

Page 55, line 20, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $500,000)’’. 

Page 55, line 21, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $500,000)’’. 
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29. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF WISCONSIN OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 52, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $4,500,000)’’. 

Page 71, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,500,000)’’. 

30. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF WISCONSIN OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

31. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HUDSON 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 81, line 17, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $25,000,000)’’. 

Page 81, line 17, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $25,000,000)’’. 

32. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MATSUI 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 87, line 12, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $2,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

33. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BARR OF 
KENTUCKY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 66, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 68, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

34. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CLEAVER 
OF MISSOURI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 64, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$6,500,000)’’. 

Page 68, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,500,000)’’. 
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35. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. Each amount made available by this division (other 
than an amount required to be made available by a provision of 
law) is hereby reduced by 4.5 percent. 

36. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CASTOR 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used to implement, administer, or enforce the rule entitled ‘‘Short- 
Term, Limited Duration Insurance’’ published by the Department 
of the Treasury, the Department of Labor, and the Department of 
Health and Human Services in the Federal Register on August 3, 
2018 (83 Fed. Reg. 38212). 

37. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HILL OF 
ARKANSAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Strike page 72, line 17, and all that follows through page 73, line 
23. 

38. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HILL OF 
ARKANSAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 5, line 9, strike ‘‘only’’. 
Page 7, line 5, strike ‘‘only’’. 

39. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SPEIER OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 52, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $5,570,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,570,000)’’. 

40. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KHANNA 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 58, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 62, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 
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41. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE RICH-
MOND OF LOUISIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 46, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

Page 46, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

Page 49, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

42. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BANKS OF 
INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. Each amount made available by this division (other 
than an amount required to be made available by a provision of 
law) is hereby reduced by 14 percent. 

43. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KEATING 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 49, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 49, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

44. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLER 
OF WEST VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 52, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

45. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CICILLINE 
OF RHODE ISLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 121, line 7, after the first and second dollar amounts, insert 
‘‘(increased by $500,000)’’. 

Page 134, line 20, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(de-
creased by $500,000)’’. 

46. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BERA OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 64, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1)’’. 

Page 64, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1)’’. 
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47. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CASTRO 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 113, line 23, after ‘‘section 5.5,’’ insert ‘‘and section 3.3.16’’. 

48. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JEFFRIES 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used in contravention of section 203 of the Department of Edu-
cation Organization Act (20 U.S.C. 3413). 

49. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MALONEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 52, line 16, insert after the first dollar amount the fol-
lowing: ‘‘(reduced by $5,000,000)(increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

50. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ADAMS OF 
NORTH CAROLINA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 134, line 20, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $500,000)’’. 

Page 130, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $500,000)’’. 

51. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ADAMS OF 
NORTH CAROLINA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 81, line 3, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $3,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

52. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BEYER OF 
VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 64, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$500,000) (increased by $500,000)’’. 

53. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BEYER OF 
VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 77, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$500,000) (increased by $500,000)’’. 

54. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BLUNT 
ROCHESTER OF DELAWARE OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 43, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by $1)’’. 
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Page 43, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1)’’. 

55. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GOMEZ OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 31, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,500,000)’’. 

Page 31, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,500,000)’’. 

56. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MURPHY 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 64, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 68, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

57. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OCASIO- 
CORTEZ OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 50, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

58. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OCASIO- 
CORTEZ OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

On page 164, beginning on line 1, strike section 509. 

59. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCADAMS 
OF UTAH OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 52, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $2,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

60. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHRIER 
OF WASHINGTON OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

On page 109, line 23, after ‘‘medical goods and services,’’, insert 
‘‘which may include early childhood developmental screenings,’’ 

61. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LEE OF 
NEVADA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’ 
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Page 134, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

62. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CRAIG OF 
MINNESOTA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 48, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

63. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CRAIG OF 
MINNESOTA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 122, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)(increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

64. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CRAIG OF 
MINNESOTA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 128, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $1,000,000)(increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

65. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PORTER 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 75, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

66. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PORTER 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 49, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

67. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PORTER 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 108, strike lines 8 through 11 and insert the following: 
(1) Detailed monthly enrollment figures from the Exchanges 

established under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care 
Act of 2010 pertaining to enrollments during the open enroll-
ment period, including State enrollment figures disaggregated 
by race, ethnicity, preferred language, age, and sex. 

68. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MUCARSEL-POWELL OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 90, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 
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69. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OMAR OF 
MINNESOTA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 128, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

70. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LEVIN OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 20, line 4, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 135, line 13, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $4,000,000)’’. 

71. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PRESSLEY 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 42, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 71, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

72. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ESCOBAR 
OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $1,000,000)(decreased by $1,000,000)’’. 

73. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ESCOBAR 
OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 135, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 135, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

74. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
SPANBERGER OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 51, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 90, line 6, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

75. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DELGADO 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 90, line 6, after the dollar amount $474,169,000, insert ‘‘(re-
duced by $1,000,000)’’. 

Page 51, line 1, after the dollar amount $592,622,000, insert ‘‘(in-
creased by $1,000,000)’’. 
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76. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CROW OF 
COLORADO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 121, line 23, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

77. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
HOULAHAN OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 117, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)(reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO DIVISION D (STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS, 
AND RELATED PROGRAMS) MADE IN ORDER 

78. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LESKO OF 
ARIZONA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 593, line 22, strike ‘‘That’’ and all that follows through 
‘‘Provided further,’’ on page 594, line 2. 

79. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 405, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

80. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 599, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

81. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LUETKE-
MEYER OF MISSOURI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available to any Federal department or agency by this Act may be 
used to make assessed or voluntary contributions on behalf of the 
United States to or for the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change, the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate 
Change, or the Green Climate Fund. 

82. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GRIJALVA 
OF ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 393, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 393, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,000,000)’’. 
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83. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GOSAR OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used for the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate 
Change. 

84. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SPEIER OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 414, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$40,000,000) (reduced by $40,000,000)’’. 

85. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MEADOWS 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 560, line 13, after the dollar amount insert ‘‘(increased by 
$33,000,000)’’. 

86. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE COHEN OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. (a) None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available by this Act may be made available to enter into any new 
contract, grant, or cooperative agreement with any entity listed in 
subsection (b). 

(b) The entities listed in this subsection are the following: 

Trump International 
Hotel & Tower 
Chicago, Chicago, 
IL 

Trump International 
Hotel & Golf Links 
Ireland (formerly 
The Lodge at 
Doonbeg), 
Doonbeg, Ireland 

Trump International 
Hotel Las Vegas, 
Las Vegas, NV 

Trump National 
Doral Miami, 
Miami, FL 

Trump International 
Hotel & Tower 
New York, New 
York City, NY 

Trump SoHo New 
York, New York 
City, NY 

Trump International 
Hotel & Tower, 
Vancouver, Van-
couver, Canada 

Trump International 
Hotel Waikiki, 
Honolulu, HI 

Trump International 
Hotel Washington, 
DC 

Trump Tower, 721 
Fifth Avenue, New 
York City, New 
York 

Trump World Tower, 
845 United Na-
tions Plaza, New 
York City, New 
York 

Trump Park Avenue, 
502 Park Avenue, 
New York City, 
New York 
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Trump International 
Hotel & Tower, 
NY 

Trump Parc East, 
100 Central Park 
South, New York 
City, New York 

Trump Palace, 200 
East 69th Street, 
New York City, 
New York 

Heritage, Trump 
Place, 240 River-
side Blvd, New 
York City, New 
York 

Trump Place, 220 
Riverside Blvd, 
New York City, 
New York 

Trump Place, 200 
Riverside Blvd, 
New York City, 
New York 

Trump Grande, 
Sunny Isles, FL 

Trump Hollywood 
Florida, Holly-
wood, Florida 

Trump Plaza, New 
Rochelle, NY 

Trump Tower at 
City Center, West-
chester, NY 

Trump Park Resi-
dences, Yorktown, 
NY 

Trump Parc Stam-
ford, Stamford, 
Connecticut 

Trump Plaza Resi-
dences, Jersey 
City, NJ 

The Estate at Trump 
National, Los An-
geles, CA 

Trump Towers Pune, 
India, Pune, India 

Trump Tower 
Mumbai, India, 
Mumbai, India 

Trump Towers 
Makati, Phil-
ippines, Makati, 
Philippines 

Trump International 
Vancouver, Van-
couver, Canada 

Trump Towers 
Istanbul, Sisli, 
Istanbul, Sisli 

Trump Tower Punta 
Del Este, Uru-
guay, Punta Sel 
Este, Uruguay 

Briar Hall Oper-
ations LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Dubai Golf Man-
ager LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Dubai Golf Man-
ager Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Dubai II Golf 
Manager LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Home Marks 
International LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Home Marks 
International 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT India Venture 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT India Venture 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Baku 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Baku 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Dubai 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Dubai 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Dubai II 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Dubai II 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Gurgaon 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Gurgaon 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Jersey 
City LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Marks Jupiter 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Mark Qatar 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Qatar 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 
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DT Marks Products 
International LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Product 
International 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Pune 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Pune 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT MARKS PUNE 
II LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Pune II 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Rio LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Rio Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

DT Marks Van-
couver LP, New 
York, New York 

DT Marks Van-
couver Managing 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Worli 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Worli 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Tower Gurgaon 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Tower Gurgaon 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Indian Hills Hold-
ings LLC f/k/a In-
dian Hills Devel-
opment LLC, New 
York, New York 

Jupiter Golf Club 
LLC (Trump Na-
tional Gold Club- 
Jupiter), New 
York, New York 

Jupiter Golf Club 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Lamington Family 
Holdings LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Lawrence Towers 
Apartments, New 
York, New York 

LFB Acquisition 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

LFB Acquisition 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Mar A Lago Club, 
Inc, Palm Beach, 
Florida 

Mar A Lago Club, 
L.L.C, New York, 
New York 

Nitto World Co, Lim-
ited, Turnberry, 
Scotland 

OPO Hotel Manager 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

OPO Hotel Manager 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

OWO Developer 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

TIGL Ireland Enter-
prises Limited 
(Trump Inter-
national Golf 
Links- Doonbeg), 
Doonbeg, Ireland 

TIGL Ireland Man-
agement Limited, 
Doonbeg, Ireland 

Ace Entertainment 
Holdings Inc (f/k/a 
Trump Casinos 
Inc and formerly 
Trump Taj Mahal, 
Inc), Atlantic City, 
NJ 

Trump Chicago 
Commercial Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Chicago 
Commercial Man-
ager LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Chicago De-
velopment LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Chicago 
Hotel Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Chicago 
Hotel Manager 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Chicago 
Managing Member 
LLC, New York, 
New York 
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Trump Chicago 
Member LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Chicago Resi-
dential Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Chicago Resi-
dential Manager 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Chicago Re-
tail LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Chicago Re-
tail Manager LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Chicago Re-
tail Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Drinks Israel 
Holdings LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Drinks Israel 
Holdings Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Drinks Israel 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Drinks Israel 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Endeavor 12 
LLC (Trump Na-
tional Doral), New 
York, New York 

Trump Endeavor 12 
Manager Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Golf Acquisi-
tions LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Golf Coco 
Beach LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Golf Coco 
Beach Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump International 
Development LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump International 
Golf Club LC 
(Trump Inter-
national Golf 
Club- Florida), 
New York, New 
York 

Trump International 
Golf Club Scotland 
Limited, Aber-
deen, Scotland 

Trump International 
Golf Club, Inc, 
Palm Beach, Flor-
ida 

Trump International 
Hotel and Tower 
Condominium, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump International 
Hotel Hawaii LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump International 
Hotels Manage-
ment LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump International 
Management 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Korean 
Projects LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks At-
lanta LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks At-
lanta Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Baja 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Baja 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks 
Batumi, LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Bev-
erages Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Bev-
erages, LLC New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks 
Canouan Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks 
Canouan, LLC 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Chi-
cago LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Chi-
cago Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Dubai 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Dubai 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Egypt 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Egypt 
LLC, New York, 
New York 
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Trump Marks Fine 
Foods LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Fine 
Foods Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Ft. 
Lauderdale LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Ft. 
Lauderdale Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks GP 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Hold-
ing LP (FKA 
Trump Marks LP), 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Holly-
wood Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Holly-
wood LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks 
Istanbul II Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks 
Istanbul II LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Jersey 
City Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Jersey 
City LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Mat-
tress LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Mat-
tress Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks 
Menswear LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks 
Menswear Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Mort-
gage Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Mtg 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks 
Mumbai LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks 
Mumbai Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks New 
Rochelle Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks New 
Rochelle LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Palm 
Beach Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Palm 
Beach LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Pan-
ama Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Pan-
ama LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Phila-
delphia Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Phila-
delphia LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Phil-
ippines Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Phil-
ippines LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Prod-
ucts LLC, New 
York, New York 

The Trump Organi-
zation, Inc, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Prod-
ucts Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Puer-
to Rico I LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Puer-
to Rico I Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Puer-
to Rico II LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks Puer-
to Rico II Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Punta 
del Este LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Punta 
del Este Manager 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

The Donald J. 
Trump Company 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

The Trump Marks 
Real Estate Corp, 
New York, New 
York 
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Trump Marks SOHO 
License Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks SOHO 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Stam-
ford LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Stam-
ford Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Sunny 
Isles I LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Sunny 
Isles I Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks Sunny 
Isles II LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks Sunny 
Isles II Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Marks 
Tampa Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks 
Tampa LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks To-
ronto Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks To-
ronto LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks To-
ronto LP (formally 
Trump Toronto 
Management LP), 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks 
Waikiki Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Marks 
Waikiki LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks West-
chester Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks West-
chester LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Marks White 
Plains LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Miami Resort 
Management LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Miami Resort 
Management 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump National Golf 
Club Colts Neck 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump National Golf 
Club Colts Neck 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump National Golf 
Club LLC (Trump 
National Golf 
Club- West-
chester), New 
York, New York 

Trump National Golf 
Club Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump National Golf 
Club Washington 
DC LCC, New 
York, New York 

Trump National Golf 
Club Washington 
DC Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Old Post Of-
fice LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Old Post Of-
fice Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump On the 
Ocean LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Organization 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

The Trump Organi-
zation, New York, 
New York 

Trump Pageants, 
Inc, New York, 
New York 

Trump Palace Con-
dominium, New 
York, New York 

Trump Palace/Parc 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Panama Con-
dominium Man-
agement LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Panama Con-
dominium Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Panama 
Hotel Manage-
ment LLC, New 
York, New York 
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Trump Panama 
Hotel Manage-
ment Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Parc East 
Condominium, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Park Avenue 
Acquisition LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Park Avenue 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Payroll Chi-
cago LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Payroll Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Phoenix De-
velopment LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Plaza LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Plaza Mem-
ber Inc (F/K/A 
Trump Plaza 
Corp), New York, 
New York 

Trump Productions 
LLC (former Ran-
cho Lien LLC), 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Production 
Managing Member 
Inc, New York, 
New York 

Trump Project Man-
ager Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Realty Serv-
ices, LLc (f/k/a 
Trump Mortgage 
Services LLC (03) 
& Tower Mortgage 
Services LLC), 
Palm Beach, Flor-
ida 

Trump Restaurants 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Riverside 
Management LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Ruffin Com-
mercial LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Ruffin LLC, 
Las Vegas, NV 

Trump Ruffin Tower 
I LLC, Las Vegas, 
NV 

Trump Sales & 
Leasing Chicago 
LLC, Chicago, IL 

Trump Sales & 
Leasing Chicago 
Member Corp, 
Chicago, IL 

Trump Scotland 
Member Inc, Aber-
deen, Scotland 

Trump Scotsborough 
Square LLC, 
Scotsborough 
Square, VA 

Trump SoHo Hotel 
Condominium 
New York, New 
York, New York 

Trump SoHo Mem-
ber LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Toronto 
Hotel Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump Toronto De-
velopment Inc, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Toronto 
Member Corp (for-
mally Trump To-
ronto Management 
Member Corp), 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Tower Com-
mercial LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Tower Con-
dominium Resi-
dential Section, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Tower Man-
aging Member Inc, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Village Con-
struction Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Vineyard Es-
tates LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump Vineyard Es-
tates Manager 
Corp, New York, 
New York 
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Trump Vineyard Es-
tates Lot 3 Owner 
LLC (F/K/A Eric 
Trump Land Hold-
ings LLC), New 
York, New York 

Trump Virginia Ac-
quisitions LLC 
(fka Virginia Ac-
quisitions LLC), 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Virginia Ac-
quisitions Man-
ager Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Virginia Lot 
5 LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Virginia Lot 
5 Manager Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Wine Marks 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

Trump Wine Marks 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump World Pro-
ductions LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump World Pro-
ductions Manager 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

Trump World Publi-
cations LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump/New World 
Property Manage-
ment LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump’s Castle Man-
agement Corp, At-
lantic City, NJ 

Trump Marks White 
Plains Corp, New 
York, New York 

Turnberry Scotland 
Managing Member 
Corp, Turnberry, 
Scotland 

Turnberry Scotland 
LLC, Turnberry, 
Scotland 

TW Venture I LLC, 
Palm Beach, Flor-
ida 

TW Venture II LLC, 
Doonbeg, Ireland 

TW Venture I Man-
aging Member 
Corp, Palm Beach, 
Florida 

TW Venture II Man-
aging Member 
Corp, Doonbeg, 
Ireland 

Ultimate Air Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

Unit 2502 Enter-
prises Corp, Chi-
cago, IL 

Unit 2502 Enter-
prises LLC, Chi-
cago, IL 

VH Property Corp 
(Trump National 
Golf Club-Los An-
geles), Los Ange-
les, CA 

VHPS LLC, Los An-
geles, CA 

West Palm Oper-
ations LLC, WPB, 
Florida 

Wexford Hall Inc., 
New York, New 
York 

White Course LLC, 
Miami, FL 

White Course Man-
aging Member 
Corp, Miami FL 

Wilshire Hall LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Wollman Rink Oper-
ations LLC, New 
York, New York 

Yorktown Real Es-
tate LLC (F/K/A/ 
Yorktown Develop-
ment Associates 
LLC), New York, 
New York 

The Fred C. Trump 
December 16, 1976 
Trust- F/B/O Don-
ald J. Trump, New 
York, New York 

The Fred C. Trump 
December 16, 1976 
Trust- F/B/O Rob-
ert S. Trump, New 
York, New York 

The Fred C. Trump 
December 16, 1976 
Trust- F/B/O Eliz-
abeth J. Trump, 
New York, New 
York 

Fred C. Trump 
GRAT Trust- F/B/ 
O Elizabeth 
Trump Grau, New 
York, New York 

Trust U/W/O Fred C. 
Trump- F/B/O 
Elizabeth Trump 
Grau, New York, 
New York 
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Maryanne Trump 
GRAT Trust- F/B/ 
O Elizabeth 
Trump Grau, New 
York, New York 

Trust U/W/O Fred C. 
Trump- F/B/O the 
grandchildren of 
Fred C. Trump, 
New York, New 
York 

The Donald J. 
Trump grantor 
Trust - DJT is the 
Trustee Successor 
- Trustee is Don-
ald J. Trump, Jr., 
New York, New 
York 

The Donald J. 
Trump Revocable 
Trust, New York, 
New York 

The Police Athletic 
League, Inc, New 
York, New York 

DT Bali Golf Man-
ager LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Bali Golf Man-
ager Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Bali Hotel Man-
ager LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Bali Hotel Man-
ager Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Bali Technical 
Services Manager 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Bali Technical 
Services Manager 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Connect Europe 
Limited, 
Turnberry, Scot-
land 

DT Endeavor I LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Endeavor I 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Lido Golf Man-
ager LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Lido Golf Man-
ager Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Lido Hotel Man-
ager LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Lido Hotel Man-
ager Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Marks Bali LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Bali 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Lido LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Marks Lido 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Tower I LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Tower I Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Tower II LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Tower II Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

DT Tower Kolkata 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Tower Kolkata 
Managing Member 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

DT Venture I LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Venture I Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

DT Venture II LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DT Venture II Mem-
ber Corp, New 
York, New York 

DTTM Operations 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DTTM Operations 
Managing Mem-
ber, New York, 
New York 

EID Venture II LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

EID Venture II 
Member Corp, 
New York, New 
York 
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THC DC Restaurant 
Hospitality LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Lamington Farm 
Club (TRUMP NA-
TIONAL GOLF 
CLUB- 
BEDMINSTER)*, 
Bedminster, NJ 

Mobile Payroll Con-
struction LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Mobile Payroll Con-
struction Manager 
Corp, New York, 
New York 

C DEVELOPMENT 
VENTURES LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

C DEVELOPMENT 
VENTURES 
MEMBER CORP, 
New York, New 
York 

TC MARKS BUE-
NOS AIRES LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

WMTMF LLC, New 
York, New York 

Midland Associates, 
New York, New 
York 

Miss Universe L.P., 
LLP (formerly 
Trump Pageants, 
L.P.), New York, 
New York 

Trump Central Park 
West Corp, New 
York, New York 

DT Marks Qatar 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

40 Wall Street LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

401 North Wabash 
Venture LLC, Chi-
cago, IL 

809 North Canon 
LLC, Beverly 
Hills, CA 

Caribuslness Invest-
ments, S.R.L., Do-
minican Republic 

County Properties, 
LLC, Norfolk, VA 

DJT Aerospace LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

DJT Operations I 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

DT Connect II LLC, 
Palm Beach, Flor-
ida 

Excel Venture I 
LLC, St. Martin, 
French West In-
dies 

Fifty-Seventh Street 
Associates LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Pine Hill Develop-
ment LLC, Pine 
Hill, NJ 

Seven Springs LLC, 
Mt. Kisco, NY 

Trump Turnberry , 
Turnberry, Scot-
land 

The East 61 Street 
Company, LP, 
New York, New 
York 

The Trump Corpora-
tion, New York, 
New York 

TIHT Commercial 
LLC, New York, 
New York 

TIHT Holding Com-
pany LLC, New 
York, New York 

Trump National Golf 
Club - Hudson 
Valley, Hopewell 
Junction, NY 

Trump National Golf 
Club - Charlotte, 
Charlotte, NC 

Trump National Golf 
Club - Philadel-
phia, Pine Hill, NJ 

Trump International 
Golf Links - Scot-
land, Aberdeen, 
Scotland 

Trump Las Vegas 
Development LLC, 
Las Vegas, NV 

Trump Marks Asia 
LLC, Sterling, VA 

Trump Model Man-
agement LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump National Golf 
Club - Washington 
DC, Potomac 
Falls, VA 

1125 South Ocean 
LLC, Palm Beach, 
Florida 

T Promotions LLC, 
New York, New 
York 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 09:38 Jun 11, 2019 Jkt 089008 PO 00000 Frm 00036 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR109.XXX HR109



37 

HWA 555 Owners, 
LLC, San Fran-
cisco, CA 

1290 Avenue of the 
Americas, A Ten-
ancy-In-Common, 
New York, New 
York 

Trump Tower Tri-
plex, New York, 
New York 

NIKIA DTW VEN-
TURE LLC, Palm 
Beach, Florida 

THC Vancouver 
Management 
Corp, Vancouver, 
Canada 

TNGC Jupiter Man-
agement Corp, Ju-
piter, FL 

Trump Toronto 
Hotel Manage-
ment Corp, New 
York, New York 

Trump Management 
Inc., Manhasset, 
NY 

THC Miami Res-
taurant Hospi-
tality LLC, Miami, 
FL 

THC IMEA Develop-
ment LLC, New 
York, New York 

DT Lido Technical 
Services Manager 
LLC, Lido, Indo-
nesia 

Trump Las Vegas 
Sales & Mar-
keting, Inc., Las 
Vegas, NV 

Albemarle Estate, 
Charlottesville, VA 

MacLeod House & 
Lodge, Aberdeen, 
Scotland 

Trump Golf Links at 
Ferry Point, New 
York City, New 
York 

Trump International 
Golf Club, Dubai, 
UAE 

Trump World Golf 
Club Dubai, UAE 

Trump International 
Resort & Golf 
Club Lido, Lido 
City, Indonesia 

Seven Springs, Bed-
ford, NY 

Le Chateau des 
Palmiers, St. Mar-
tin, French West 
Indies 

Trump World, Seoul, 
South Korea 

Trump Towers, 
Sunny Isles, FL 

87. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. Each amount made available by this division (other 
than an amount required to be made available by a provision of 
law) is hereby reduced by 2.1 percent. 

88. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FOSTER 
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 423, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

89. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WALKER 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 405, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,366,500,000)’’. 
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Page 409, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,930,000,000)’’. 

Page 410, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,164,867,000)’’. 

Page 410, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,435,312,000)’’. 

Page 411, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$92,043,000)’’. 

Page 412, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$30,000,000)’’. 

Page 413, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$172,700,000)’’. 

Page 414, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$101,000,000)’’. 

Page 414, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$770,334,000)’’. 

Page 416, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,532,000,000)’’. 

Page 416, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 417, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$425,000,000)’’. 

Page 418, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$905,000,000)’’. 

Page 419, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$32,500,000)’’. 

Page 419, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$30,000,000)’’. 

90. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CON-
NOLLY OF VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. l. None of the funds appropriated by this Act under the 
heading ‘‘International Military Education and Training’’ may be 
made available for assistance for the Government of Saudi Arabia. 

91. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PALMER 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 599, strike line 3 and all that follows through line 17 (and 
redesignate accordingly). 

92. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KEATING 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 414, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 414, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,00)’’. 
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93. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KEATING 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 436, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

94. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
ARRINGTON OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used for contributions to the United Nations Framework Conven-
tion on Climate Change. 

95. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CICILLINE 
OF RHODE ISLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used to establish the Department of State’s Commission on 
Unalienable Rights, as proposed in Federal Register Vol. 84, No. 
104, on May 30, 2019 (Public Notice 1077). 

96. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAR-
SHALL OF KANSAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 608, strike section 7064 (relating to assistance for foreign 
nongovernmental organizations). 

97. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BOYLE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 421, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,500,000) (reduced by $1,500,000)’’. 

98. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BANKS OF 
INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. l. Each amount made available in division D, except those 
amounts made available to the Department of Defense, is hereby 
reduced by 14 percent. 

99. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PANETTA 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 
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SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used to withdraw the United States from the North Atlantic Trea-
ty, done at Washington, DC on April 4, 1949. 

100. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
KRISHNAMOORTHI OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used in violation of the Export Control Reform Act of 2018 (subtitle 
B of title XVII of the John S. McCain National Defense Authoriza-
tion Act for Fiscal Year 2019; Public Law 115–232). 

101. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MURPHY 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 568, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

102. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
ESPAILLAT OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 567, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

103. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE COX OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 414, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,500,000) (reduced by $1,500,000)’’. 

104. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
CUNNINGHAM OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 410, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 410, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

105. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
SPANBERGER OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 381, line 11, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $1) (reduced by $1)’’. 
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106. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LEVIN 
OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of division D (before the short title), insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used to provide assistance to Forces Armées d’Haiti. 

Æ 
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